payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating
the Total OPEB Liability is equal to the single equivalent rate that results in the same actuarial
present value as the long-term expected rate of return applied to benefit payments, to the extent
that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to make projected benefit
payments, and the municipal bond rate applied to benefit payment to the extent that the plan’s
fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient. The plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members
through December 31, 2036.

Sensitivity of the Village’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
discount rate – The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB
Liability (Asset) calculated using the discount rate of 4.22 percent, as well as what the Village’s
proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.22 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.22
percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to Current Discount 1% Increase to

Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(3.22%) (4.22%) (5.22%)

Village's Proportionate Share of the Net

OPEB Liability (Asset) 635,920$   447,025$   301,332$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in separately issued financial statements available at
http://etf.wi.gov/publications/cafr.htm.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

59

NOTE 12 - NET POSITION

Net position reported on the government wide statement of net position at December 31, 2019
includes the following:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

Net investment in capital assets:

Land 1,230,898$   57,223$   1,288,121$

Intangible assets - land easements 73,000   - 73,000

Construction in progress 269,764   3,177,839   3,447,603

Other capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 82,245,064   111,876,915   194,121,979

83,818,726   115,111,977   198,930,703

Less: related long-term debt outstanding (55,432,655) (35,143,624) (90,576,279)

Add: Loss on refunding 12,229   94,058   106,287

Add: Unspent bond proceeds 1,309,981   2,399,026   3,709,007

Total net investment in capital assets 29,708,281   82,461,437   112,169,718

Restricted:

Debt service - 1,185,443 1,185,443

Donations 149,714   - 149,714

Impact fees 270,473   - 270,473

Development 1,877,601   - 1,877,601

Equipment replacement - 509,862 509,862

Total restricted 2,297,788   1,695,305   3,993,093

Unrestricted 8,498,390   8,823,356   17,321,746

Total Governmental Activities net position 40,504,459$   92,980,098$   133,484,557$

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

60

NOTE 13 - FUND BALANCE

Governmental Funds

Governmental fund balances reported on the fund financial statements at December 31, 2019,
include the following:

Four

Mile Capital Tax Nonmajor

General Projects Increment Capital Joint Governmental

Fund Fund District No. 4 Projects Health Funds Total

Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 13,899$   -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 13,899$

Total nonspendable 13,899   - - - - - 13,899

Restricted:

Tax increment districts - - 1,074,242   - - 202,128   1,276,370

Donations - - - - - 149,714 149,714

Impact fees - - - - - 270,473 270,473

Debt service - - - - - 31,876 31,876

Total restricted - - 1,074,242   - - 654,191   1,728,433

Committed:

Refuse - - - - - 75,957 75,957

Recycling - - - - - 118,454 118,454

Storm sewer - - - - - 4,151,921 4,151,921

Cemetery 2,781 2,781

Capital projects - - - 880,398   - - 880,398

Parks and recreation - - - - - 54,560 54,560

HRA\FSA 175,984   - - - - - 175,984

Total committed 175,984   - - 880,398   - 4,403,673 5,460,055

Assigned - 245,305 - - 603,005   - 848,310

Unassigned 3,940,680   - - - - (1,199,147)   2,741,533

Total fund balance 4,130,563$  245,305$   1,074,242$   880,398$   603,005$   3,858,717$   10,792,230$

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2019

61

NOTE 14 - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction
of assets; errors and omissions; workers compensation; and health care of its employees. All of
these risks are covered through the purchase of commercial insurance, with minimal
deductibles. Settled claims have not exceeded the commercial coverage in any of the past three
years. There were no significant reductions in coverage compared to the prior year.

The Village has purchased commercial insurance for health insurance claims. The deductibles
for a single plan, employee plus spouse plan, and family plan are $1,000, $2,000, and $3,000,